## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM699758 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Schylling Inc.		12/20/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent	
Street Address:	Two Tower Center Boulevard	
City:	East Brunswick	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08816	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2049111	BIG WHEEL
Registration Number:	2858047	BIG WHEEL
Registration Number:	4459262	THE ORIGINAL BIG WHEEL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

jean.paterson@cscglobal.com Email:

CSC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1-5-2022 Schylling-TM#page1.tif source=1-5-2022 Schylling-TM#page2.tif source=1-5-2022 Schylling-TM#page3.tif source=1-5-2022 Schylling-TM#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0266

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

December 20, 2021

WHEREAS, the undersigned grantor ("<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the marks shown under Grantor's name in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Marks</u>"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC") and various other financial institutions (collectively with PNC, "Lenders") and PNC as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2013, among Agent, Lenders, Grantor and the other parties named therein and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2013, made by Grantor and the other parties named therein in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in Grantor's Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow]

447375/200 - 7556770.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0267

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Title:

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

SCHYLLING INC.
By: Name: Title:
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent
By:
Name: Matthew Leighton
Title: Senior Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **REGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

Grantor	Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
Schylling Inc.	BIG WHEEL	USA	2049111	April 1, 1997
Schylling Inc.	BIG WHEEL and Design	USA	2858047	June 29, 2004
Schylling Inc.	THE ORIGINAL BIG WHEEL and Design	USA	4459262	December 31, 2013
Schylling Inc.	BIG WHEEL	Canada	TMA859812	September 10, 2013
Schylling Inc.	BIG WHEEL and Design	Canada	TMA853924	June 25, 2013

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 01/05/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0270